CERTIFICATE

- R.F. Hanson City Recorder of the City of Austin, does hereby certify and state:
 - 1. That he is the duly appointed, qualified, and acting Recorder of the City of Austin.
- 2. That as such City Recorder he has charge of all minute, resolution and ordinance books of the City of Austin, and all official records of the City of Austin. That as such City Recorder he also has charge of the corporate seal of the City of Austin, which seal is affixed to this Certificate.

- 5. That all formalities required by the Charter of the City of Austin, or the laws of the State of Minnesota have been compiled with in the passage of this (motion) (resolution) (ordinance) and it is now in full force and effect.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

30 day of April 1963.

Notary Public, Mower County, Minn.

My Commission ExpiresDOLORES SCHOTTLER
MAY 17, 1960 TO MAY 17, 1967
MOWER CO. MINNESOTA

16297

Extending the corporate limits of the City of Austin to the North.

WHEREAS the premises hereinafter described are owned by the City of Austin a Municipal Corporation and under its sole supervision and control, subject to public highway casements across said premises, and it is desireable and necessary to have the premises hereinafter described annoxed to the Corporate Limits of Austin, and

WHEREAS said premises adjoin the City of Austin and are subject to incorporation within the corporate limits of Austin, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS it is to the best interest of the City of Austin and also the premises mereinafter described that said premises be annexed to the City of Austin and said premises are well fitted to be under municipal government and are well adapted for municipal use, and

WHEREAS the premises hereinafter described desired to be annoxed are less than 200 acres and there are no other owners of said premises and no other persons having an interest therein other than the City of Austin, a Municipal Corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN DO ORDAINS

SECTION 1

That the land hereinafter described be added to and incorporated within the corporate limits of the City of Austin, Minnesota, and said Common Council does hereby declare said premises hereinafter described to be incorporated within and to be a part of the City of Austin, Minnesota, The premises are described as follows:

Boginning at the northwest corner of Section 1, Township 102 North, Range 18 West; thence south along the west line of said Soction 1 to a point of intersection of the northwesterly line of Block 1, Lakoview Addition to the City of Austin; thence northcastorly on the northwesterly line of Block 1 of said Lakeview Addition to a point 1,354 feet east of the west line of said Soction 1, this point being the northeast corner of Block 1 of said Lakeview Addition; thence continuing easterly on the north line of Decker Acres Addition to the City of Austin as originally platted to a point of intersection of the west line of Block 2, Dobbins Crest Addition to the City of Austin extended south; thence north along the west line of Block 2 of said Dobbins Crest Addition to a point of intersection of the north rightof-way limits line of U. S. Interstate Highway No. 90; thence westerly on the said north right-of-way limits line to a point 1,320 feet east of the west line of Section 36, Township 103 North, Range 18 Wost; thence south on a line that is 1,320 feet east of and parallel to the west line of said Section 36 to the south line of said Section 36; thence west along the south line of said Section 36 to a point 200 feet east of the southwest corner of said Section 36; thence north 12 degrees 00 minutes east to a point of intersection of the north right-of-way limits line of U. 3. Interstate Highway Do 90; thence westerly on the said north right-of-way limits line to the west line of said Section 36; thence south on the west line of said Section 36 to the southwest corner of said Section 36, which is the point of beginning.

- Boginning at the southeast corner of Section 35, Township
 103 North, Range 18 West, thence north along the east line
 of said Section 35 to the point of intersection with the
 north right-of-way limits line of the U. S. Interstate Highway
 No. 90; thence northwesterly along the said north right-ofway limits line to the west line of the Southeast Quarter of the
 Southeast Quarter of said Section 35, thence south along the west
 line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said
 Section 35 to the south line of said Section 35; thence east
 along the south line of said Section 35 to the point of beginning.
- C. Beginning at the point of intersection of the north line of tho South one-half of the south one-half of Soction 35, Township 103 North, Range 18 West, and the northeasterly right-of-way limits line of U. S. Interstate Highway No. 90; thence northwesterly on the said northeasterly right-of-way limits line to the east line of Crane's Second Addition to the City of Austin; thence south along the east line of said Crane's Second Addition to the point of intersection with the southwesterly right-of-way limits line of U. S. Interstate Highway No. 90; thence southeasterly long said right-of-way limits line to the north line of the South Chebhalf of the South one-half of said Section 35; thence east along the north line of the South one-half of the South one-half of said Section 35 to the point of beginning.
- D. Beginning at the southwest corner of Schleusner-Hartson Addition to the City of Austin; thenco running in a westerly direction on the north right-of-way limits line of U. S. Interstato Highway No. 90 to a point 40 foet east of the west line of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 34, Township 103 North, Range 18 West; thence south on a line 40 feet East of and parallel to the West line of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 34 to a point of intersection of the south right-ofway limits line of U. S. Interstate Highway No. 90; thence in an casterly direction along the said south night-of-way limits line to tho southwest corner of Lot 6, Block 2 of Barbara Addition to the City of Austin; thence northerly along the west line of Lot 6, Block 2 of Barbara Addition to the northwest corner of said lot; thenco northwesterly along the westerly line of said Barbara Addition to the southwest corner of Lot 8, Block 1 of said Barbara Addition; thence northerly along the west line of Lot 8, Block 1 of said Barbara Addition to the northwest corner of said Lot 8; thence westerly along the south line of 16th Avenuo Northeast extended for a distance of 104.30 feet to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2.

The above described land extending the corporate limits of the City of Austin, Minnesota, shall be added to the end of 2300.63, Austin Compilation in the regular chronological order.

SECTION 3.

Said annexation shall not be final until copies of these ordinances have been filed with the Municipal Commission of the State of Minnesota, the Secretary of State and the County Auditor of Mower County, Minnesota.

STATE OF MINISOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
IN II II IE ID
MAY - (1963

Secretary of State

Passed by a vote of the year and the file of December, 1961.

Yeas 6

Nays O

APPROVED:

MAYOR CAREER

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FOR IL HE ID
MAY - U 1963
Secretary of State

S.7.....